The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of

each reporting period are as follows:

At December 31,

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

Denominated in HKD:

  Cash and cash equivalents 18,067 39

  Loans to and amounts due from group companies 732,688 –

Denominated in USD:

  Cash and cash equivalents 1,244,234 7,811

1,994,989 7,850

Liabilities

Denominated in USD:

  Bank and other borrowings 565,366 66,702

  Loans from the immediate holding company – 904,970

565,366 971,672

The Group manages its foreign exchange risk by performing regular reviews of the Group’s net foreign exchange exposures

and may enter into currency forward contracts, when necessary, to manage its foreign exchange exposure. During the year

ended December 31, 2016, certain currency forward contracts had been entered into by the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to reasonably possible changes in RMB to

USD/HKD exchange rates (“RMB – USD/HKD”), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax due to

changes in the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Year ended December 31,

2016 2015

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

in profit after tax in profit after tax

RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB – USD/HKD

  Appreciation of RMB by 5% (56,725) 36,143

  Depreciation of RMB by 5% 56,725 (36,143)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the effects on each of the Group entities’

profit/loss after tax measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rates ruling at the

financial year end date for presentation purpose.

Annual Report 2016 129

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

49.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Market risks (Continued)
Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s bank balances, interest-